For Immediate Release:

For Additional Information Contact: Susan Palliser, AVP Consumer Banking

Phone: (855) 478-8527

Waverly, Illinois: As a community bank, Peoples Bank & Trust recognizes the value of volunteerism in our communities. To commend and promote volunteerism, Peoples Bank & Trust has established a program to recognize outstanding community volunteers and organizations that exhibit outstanding volunteerism and promote the improvement of our communities. The recipients of these awards are chosen by the employees of the local branch.

Deb Treece has been selected as the Waverly/Palmyra Volunteer of the Quarter for the first quarter of 2025.

Deb is well known in the Waverly community as someone always willing to lend a hand. She is involved in several organizations including the Waverly Community Picnic Committee / Fall Festival – Treasurer, the Waverly Public Library – Trustee, and the Waverly American Legion Auxiliary – Member. In addition to these groups, she also hosts Thanksgiving and Easter meals (she is quick to add, "with the help of many in the community"), and hosts free bingos with donations distributed to the Waverly Public Library and Waverly Loyal Senior Center.

Peoples Bank and Trust is honoring Deb for her community service with a donation to the Waverly Public Library. Deb's name has been added to a Volunteer of the Quarter plaque, which is displayed in the bank's lobby.

Peoples Bank & Trust is an independent Community Bank with thirteen offices located in Pana, Taylorville, Altamont, Charleston, Tower Hill, Springfield, Morrisonville, Palmyra, Waverly, White Hall, Arcola, Tuscola and Arthur. Peoples Bank & Trust is a full-service bank offering outstanding customer service to consumers, small businesses and farmers in Central Illinois. People First Bancshares, Inc., with corporate offices in Pana, Illinois, is the holding company for Peoples Bank & Trust.